	[image: image1.png]


[image: image2.png]


Joint Collaborative Team on Video Coding (JCT-VC)

of ITU-T SG16 WP3 and ISO/IEC JTC1/SC29/WG11
1st Meeting: Dresden, DE, 15-23 April, 2010
	Document: JCTVC-A201


	Title:
	Results of breakout on decoder speed

	Status:
	Output Document Approved by JCT-VC

	Purpose:
	Information

	Author(s) or
Contact(s):
	Karsten Suehring
Einsteinufer 37
10587 Berlin
Germany
	
Tel:
Email:
	
+49 30 31002 - 209
suehring@hhi.de

	Source:
	Fraunhofer HHI


_____________________________
Abstract

After the decoder verification day ended with a report about a very slow decoder, a breakout activity was been started to verify the decoding speed of some (voluntarily tested) proposal responses to the CfP.
Proponents were encouraged to test the speed of the proposed decoders in a defined environment to create numbers that are comparable.
1 Test organization
All tests were run on a single laptop which contained two virtual machines being configured to provide exactly the same hardware. One virtual machine was installed with Microsoft Windows 7 (64-bit), the other with Ubuntu Linux 9.10 (64-bit) to allow testing under the same conditions on both platforms.
The host system contained an Intel Core i7 processor at 2.66 GHz, 8 GB RAM and a SSD hard disk. The virtual machines were configured to one processor and 4 GB RAM.

The test streams were randomly selected in the auditorium. The following streams were tested:
· S04R3C1

· S04R3C2

· S09R3C1

· S09R3C2

· S15R3C1

· S15R3C2

2 Test results
Seven proponents have attended the activity. For comparison the JM 17.0 decoder has been tested on the anchors.
	
	
	JM Windows
32 bit

(mm:ss)
	JM Linux
64 bit

(mm:ss)

	alpha
	S04R3C1
	00:31.4
	00:23.8

	
	S09R3C1
	00:10.8
	00:09.4

	
	S15R3C1
	00:01.8
	00:01.6

	beta
	S04R3C2
	00:23.9
	00:21.8

	
	S09R3C2
	00:11.8
	00:07.6

	
	S15R3C2
	00:02.0
	00:01.4

	gamma
	S04R3C2
	00:26.4
	00:20.3

	
	S09R3C2
	00:18.1
	00:07.3

	
	S15R3C2
	00:02.7
	00:01.3


The following test results were measured on the proposals:

	
	E04
(Windows)
	E01
(Windows)
	E05
(Windows)
	E18
(Windows)
	E02
(Linux)
	E15
(Windows)
	E27
(Windows)

	S04R3C1
	00:26.7
	01:27.1
	01:35.5
	03:51.3
	00:53.3
	03:06.2
	00:09.2

	S09R3C1
	00:12.4
	00:38.8
	00:49.0
	01:28.3
	00:20.2
	01:19.2
	00:04.3

	S15R3C1
	00:02.6
	00:07.4
	00:07.4
	00:11.3
	00:05.2
	00:10.6
	00:01.2

	S04R3C2
	00:24.1
	01:25.3
	01:21.3
	03:01.0
	00:57.4
	03:07.8
	00:08.8

	S09R3C2
	00:10.8
	00:45.6
	00:34.5
	01:10.1
	00:22.0
	01:11.6
	00:04.0

	S15R3C2
	00:02.4
	00:06.7
	00:07.3
	00:10.9
	00:06.1
	00:11.4
	00:01.0


3 Conclusion
None of these tested proposals shows very large decoding times.
Individual points have been checked with the decoding times reported in the proposals. The reported factors compared to JM are matching with the measured values in the breakout activity. No inconsistencies have been found.
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